12 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

¹The Company has written down the Commonwealth Hill project in the year ended 30 June 2016 by

$5,494,040 to $100,000. The Commonwealth Hill project comprised the joint venture with

Marmota, the joint venture with Mincor and the Commonwealth Hill (CWH) project main. The

Company has recently given Mincor a withdrawal notice from the Mincor venture. The interest in

the Marmota joint venture has been disposed of subsequent to 30 June 2016 for $50,000, and the

Company is in discussions regarding the possible disposal of the remaining interest in the

Commonwealth Hill project. The remaining exploration expenditure of $817,887 relates to the

Fraser Range project.

Given the current market conditions in the iron ore sector, including the prolonged low price levels

of iron ore, the Company has written down the value of the Kango North project Gabon by

$1,948,946 to nil for the year ended 30 June 2016.

²Comprising a placement of $2.1 million less costs and a fully subscribed rights issue of $3,119,107

less costs.

Management 1 Rights Pro-forma

30-Jun-16 Placement Issue Full Subscription 2

$ $ $ $

175,362 1,995,000 2,987,778 5,158,140

14,785 14,785

190,147 1,995,000 2,987,778 5,172,925

917,887 917,887

917,887 917,887

1,108,034 1,995,000 2,987,778 6,090,812

159,786 159,786

159,786 159,786

15,000 15,000

15,000 15,000

174,786 174,786

933,248 1,995,000 2,987,778 5,916,026

35,940,353 1,995,000 2,987,778 40,923,131

690,188 690,188

(35,697,293)   (35,697,293)

933,248 1,995,000 2,987,778 5,916,026

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accumulated losses

TOTAL EQUITY

Share capital

Reserves

EQUITY

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Evaluation and exploration expenditure

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade and other receivables

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other payables

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

Provisions

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES